organic systems, it surges to €8747.08. Similarly, the discounted Benefit/Cost ratio (B0/C0) remains

above unity for both types (1.02 for conventional, 1.18 for organic), as does the Internal Rate of

Return (IRR), surpassing prevailing interest rates (5.43% for conventional, 8.97% for organic). These

financial metrics overwhelmingly support the decision to convert to organic farming. Furthermore, an

assessment of financial indices was conducted assuming no public subsidies (such as measure 214/b

of the Sicilian RDP) for organic plants. Even under these conditions, the results, albeit with slight

variation, underscore the economic advantage of organic cultivation over conventional methods. In

this scenario, NPV equaled €1532.11, IRR reached 5.76%, and the B0/C0 ratio remained at 1.03%.

Organic Farming: Cultivating Sustainable Agriculture

122

These findings highlight reduced risk management and enhanced farmer income associated with

organic farming compared to conventional practices, crucial factors in an increasingly globalized

market where the demand for high-quality food is steadily rising.

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter %Change Conventional Olive Growing

 NPV(€) IRR(%) B0/C0(ratio)

Sales price

-15% -5496.1 1.81 0.90

-10% -3371.9 3.17 0.94

-5% -1247.8 4.36 0.98

Baseline 876.4 5.43 1.02

+5% 3000.6 6.42 1.05

+10% 5124.7 7.35 1.09

+15% 7248.9 8.22 1.13

Production cost

-15% 7007.7 8.18 1.14

-10% 4963.9 7.31 1.10

-5% 2920.2 6.40 1.06

Baseline 876.4 5.43 1.02

+5% -1167.4 4.40 0.98

+10% -3211.1 3.29 0.95

+15% -5254.9 2.07 0.91

In Table 4, sensitivity analysis was conducted by adjusting the selling price of the oil and the cost

items for both production systems starting from the fifth year.

Each parameter was varied positively and negatively by 5%, 10%, and 15% of its base value, resulting

in new financial indices for the two olive production systems (refer to Table 4).

The sensitivity analysis unequivocally demonstrated that farm income is highly responsive to changes

in the selling price of the processed product. These simulations affirm that organic production systems

maintain superior economic profitability even in the face of significant decreases in oil selling prices.

However, it is noteworthy that without public funding, the economic difference between organic and

conventional production systems diminishes.

Parameter %Change Organic Olive Growing

 NPV(€) IRR(%) B0/C0(ratio)

Sales price

-15% 3084.1 6.53 1.06

-10% 4971.8 7.39 1.10

-5% 6859.4 8.20 1.14

Baseline 8747.1 8.97 1.18

+5% 10,634.7 9.71 1.22

+10% 12,522.4 10.42 1.25

+15% 14,410.1 11.10 1.29

Production cost

-15% 14,070.5 11.06 1.32

-10% 12,296.0 10.38 1.27

-5% 10,521.5 9.69 1.22

Baseline 8747.1 8.97 1.18

+5% 6972.6 8.23 1.14

+10% 5198.1 7.46 1.10

+15% 3423.7 6.66 1.06

Organic Farming: Cultivating Sustainable Agriculture

123

Another example for view on Cost-benefit analysis for comparison between conventional vs

organic farming system:

The current study was conducted in the Ganga River basin in India. The Ganga River basin can be

divided into three segments, namely, the Upper Ganga from Gaumukh to Haridwar, the Middle Ganga

from Haridwar to Varanasi, and the Lower Ganga from Varanasi to Ganga Sagar. There are 53 districts

alongside the mainstream of the Ganga River, located mainly in four states: Uttarakhand, Uttar

Pradesh, Bihar, and West Bengal. Two districts from the Middle Ganga River basin, Haridwar